

No. 12-930

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH J. STEVENS
GISELA A. WESTWATER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	19
A. Section 1153(h)(3) does not unambiguously foreclose the Board’s interpretation	21
1. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that Section 1153(h)(3) unambiguously forecloses the Board’s interpretation cannot be reconciled with the provision’s statement that “the alien’s petition shall automatically be converted to the appropriate category”	21
2. No other portion of Section 1153(h)(3)’s text supports the Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the provision unambiguously forecloses the Board’s interpretation	32
3. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that Section 1153(h)(3) unambiguously covers aged-out former derivative beneficiaries of F3 and F4 petitions would disrupt the statutory scheme for immigrant visas	37
4. The legislative history of the CSPA does not support the view that Section 1153(h)(3) unambiguously applies in this case	47
B. The agency’s interpretation of Section 1153(h)(3) is reasonable and merits deference	50
Conclusion.....	52
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	31
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	52
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	21
<i>Board of Trs. of the Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v.</i> <i>Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2188 (2011)	37, 44
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 11, 19, 34, 50, 51
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	49
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	28, 45
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	35
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	12, 34
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	30
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	34, 38
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	19, 43, 46
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	31
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	31
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	38
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	47
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	19, 20, 52
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	15, 19, 50, 52
<i>INS v. Hector</i> , 479 U.S. 85 (1986).....	46
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981).....	20
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	46
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	30, 45
<i>Li v. Renaud</i> , 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011) ...	20, 25, 29, 35, 36
<i>Martinez v. DHS</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	6
<i>Matter of Wang</i> :	
25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (B.I.A. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
No. A 088 484 947, 2010 WL 9536039 (B.I.A. May 21, 2010)	9, 24, 50, 51
<i>Mota v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	52
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	33, 52
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	51
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	19, 23, 50
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	20
<i>Robles-Tenorio v. Holder</i> , 444 Fed. Appx. 646 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Santiago v. INS</i> , 526 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 971 (1976).....	43
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	20
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	34
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	44

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of June 3, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-242, 122 Stat. 1567.....	30
§ 2, 122 Stat. 1567.....	30
Child Status Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 107-208, 116 Stat. 927	5
§ 2, 116 Stat. 927.....	29
§ 3, 116 Stat. 928.....	5, 29
§ 6, 116 Stat. 929.....	29, 47
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101 note	30
8 U.S.C. 1101(b).....	22, 43
8 U.S.C. 1101(b)(1)	3, 5, 8
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	19
8 U.S.C. 1103(g).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1151-1153	41
8 U.S.C. 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1151(c)	2, 41
8 U.S.C. 1151(d).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1151(f).....	29, 44
8 U.S.C. 1151(f)(2)	29, 31
8 U.S.C. 1151(f)(3)	29, 31
8 U.S.C. 1152(a)(2)	2
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)	2, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(1)	39
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(1)-(4)	3
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(2)	47
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(2)(A).....	6, 12, 21, 24
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(2)(B).....	8, 39
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(3)	22, 39

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1153(a)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. 1153(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1153(c)	3
8 U.S.C. 1153(d).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1153(e).....	4, 27
8 U.S.C. 1153(g).....	4, 26, 36
8 U.S.C. 1153(h).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1153(h)(1)	6, 7, 21, 26
8 U.S.C. 1153(h)(1)-(3)	32
8 U.S.C. 1153(h)(1)(A).....	40
8 U.S.C. 1153(h)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. 1153(h)(3)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1154.....	22
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(A)(i)	27
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1154(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1154(e).....	5, 43
8 U.S.C. 1154(k).....	29, 36, 39, 47
8 U.S.C. 1154(k)(1)	29, 31
8 U.S.C. 1154(k)(2)	29
8 U.S.C. 1154(k)(3)	35
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(3)(B).....	44
8 U.S.C. 1201(a)	4, 26
8 U.S.C. 1255.....	4, 26
8 U.S.C. 1255(i).....	44
8 U.S.C. 1427.....	39
8 U.S.C. 1551 note	3
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2707.....	36

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 1059, 119 Stat. 3443	30
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3.....	30
§ 1244, 122 Stat. 396.....	30
6 U.S.C. 251	3
6 U.S.C. 271(b)	3
6 U.S.C. 542 note	3
6 U.S.C. 557	3
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 103.2(b)(6).....	28
Section 204.1	36
Section 204.1(a)(1)	3
Section 204.1(b)	4
Section 204.2	31
Section 204.2(a)(4).....	13, 24, 37, 45, 46
Section 204.2(d)(2).....	28
Section 204.2(i).....	8, 31, 35
Section 204.2(i)(1)(iii).....	29, 31
Section 204.2(i)(3).....	29, 31
Section 204.5 (1976).....	31
Section 205.8 (1965).....	31
Section 245.1(g)(1).....	4
Section 1003.1(d)(1).....	19
22 C.F.R.:	
Section 42.51	4
Section 42.53(a).....	4
Miscellaneous:	
147 Cong. Rec.:	
pp. E1095-E1096 (daily ed. June 13, 2001)	48

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. S3275 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	48, 49
148 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 22, 2002):	
p. H4990.....	48
p. H4991.....	48
p. H4992.....	49
2 Shane Dizon & Nadine K. Wettstein, <i>Immigration Law Service</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	28
52 Fed. Reg. 33,797 (Sept. 8, 1987)	31
57 Fed. Reg. 41,059 (Sept. 9, 1992)	45
3 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Pro- cedure</i> (rev. ed. 2013)	43
H.R. Rep. No. 45, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001).....	48, 49
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005)	22, 23
Christina A. Pryor, Note, "Aging Out" of <i>Immigra- tion: Analyzing Family Preference Visa Petitions Under the Child Status Protection Act</i> , 80 <i>Ford- ham L. Rev.</i> 2199 (2012).....	42
S. 672, 107th Cong. (2001)	49
Richard D. Steel, <i>Steel on Immigration Law</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	28, 43
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1982)	23
USCIS, Form I-130, <i>Petition for Alien Relative</i> (Dec. 18, 2012), http://www.uscis.gov/files/form/i- 130.pdf	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep’t of State:	
<i>Annual Report of Immigrant Visa Applications in the Family-sponsored and Employment-based preferences Registered at the National Visa Center, Immigrant Waiting List by Preference Category as Nov. 1, 2012</i> , http://www.travel.state.gov/pdf/WaitingListItem.pdf	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Visa Bulletin for Aug. 2013</i> (July 8, 2013), http://travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_6028.html	4, 40, 41, 47
<i>Visa Bulletin for July 2002</i> (June 7, 2002), http://www.travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_1353.html	47
<i>Visa Bulletin for July 2013</i> (June 7, 2013), http://www.travel.state.gov/visa/bulletin/bulletin_5993.html	47
